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Exhibit      (GSS‐3)

Calculation of Value of Firm Load Following Wholesale Power Supply Product



	
	Forward
	Projected
	
	Value of

	
	Mid‐C
	BPA Priority
	Value of
	Load

	
	Wholesale
	Firm Tier 1
	Load
	Following

	

Year
	Market
($/MWh) (1)
	Power Rates
($/MWh) (2)
	Following
($/MWh)
	as a Percent
of Market

	
	(a)
	(b)
	(c)=(b)‐(a)
	(d)=(c)÷(a)



	2018
	25.2
	35.2
	9.9
	39.4%

	2019
	25.6
	35.5
	9.9
	38.7%

	2020
	27.1
	36.5
	9.4
	34.5%

	2021
	29.0
	36.6
	7.7
	26.5%

	Average
	
	
	
	34.7%



(1) Source: EES Consulting's August 2016 projection of forward market prices.
(2) Source: Long‐Term Reference Case provided in BPA's June 2016 Integrated Program Review process.
